

No. 21-1052

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL.
JESSE POLANSKY, M.D., M.P.H.,

Petitioner,

v.

EXECUTIVE HEALTH RESOURCES, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH
AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JAMES C. STANSEL
MELISSA B. KIMMEL
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA
950 F Street NW, Ste. 300
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 835-3400

JOHN D. W. PARTRIDGE
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1801 California Street, Ste. 4200
Denver, CO 80202-2642
(303) 298-5931

LUCAS C. TOWNSEND
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN M. PHILLIPS
JESSICA L. WAGNER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 887-3731
ltownsend@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE FCA’S TEXT AND HISTORY PERMIT THE GOVERNMENT TO DISMISS A RELATOR’S SUIT AT ANY TIME.	4
A. The Statutory Background And History Show The Importance Of Executive Control Over <i>Qui Tam</i> Suits.....	5
B. The Plain Text And Statutory Context Give The Government Virtually Unfettered Dismissal Authority.	7
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S DISMISSAL AUTHORITY PROTECTS AGAINST MERITLESS AND UNDULY BURDENSOME FCA LITIGATION.	13
A. An FCA Suit’s Viability May Not Be Apparent Until Discovery Commences.	14
B. The Burdens And Costs Of <i>Qui Tam</i> Litigation Often Are Not Apparent At The Outset.	20
C. Broad Dismissal Authority Is Needed To Protect Against Frivolous Litigation That Hinders Lifesaving Treatments.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>United States ex rel. Borzilleri v. AbbVie, Inc.</i> , 837 F. App'x 813 (2d Cir. 2020)	22
<i>United States ex rel. Borzilleri v. AbbVie, Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-7881, 2019 WL 3203000 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2019)	22
<i>Borzilleri v. Bayer Healthcare Pharms., Inc.</i> , 24 F.4th 32 (1st Cir. 2022)	12, 13, 22, 23
<i>United States ex rel. CIMZNHCA, LLC v. UCB, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 835 (7th Cir. 2020)	9, 10, 24, 26
<i>Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Carter</i> , 575 U.S. 650 (2015)	8
<i>United States ex rel. NHCA-TEV, LLC v. Teva Pharm. Prods. Ltd.</i> , No. 17-CV-2040, 2019 WL 6327207 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 26, 2019)	25
<i>United States ex rel. Nicholson v. Spigelman</i> , No. 10 C 3361, 2011 WL 2683161 (N.D. Ill. July 8, 2011)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Piacentile v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , No. 04 CV 3983, 2013 WL 5460640 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2013)	27
<i>United States ex rel. Polansky v. Exec. Health Res., Inc.</i> , 196 F. Supp. 3d 477 (E.D. Pa. 2016)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ridenour v. Kaiser-Hill Co.</i> , 397 F.3d 925 (10th Cir. 2005)	8, 11, 12
<i>United States ex rel. SCEF, LLC v. AstraZeneca PLC</i> , No. 17-CV-1328, 2019 WL 5725182 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 5, 2019)	25
<i>SEC v. U.S. Realty & Improvement Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 434 (1940)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Sequoia Orange Co.</i> <i>v. Baird-Neece Packing Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 1998)	7, 8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Swift v. United States</i> , 318 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	7, 8, 9, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976)	5
<i>United States v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 4 F.4th 255 (5th Cir. 2021)	24, 25
<i>United States v. EMD Serono, Inc.</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 483 (E.D. Pa. 2019)	25
<i>United States v. Gilead Scis., Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-941, 2019 WL 5722618 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2019)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Health Possibilities, P.S.C.</i> , 207 F.3d 335 (6th Cir. 2000)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. McNinch</i> , 356 U.S. 595 (1958)	5
<i>United States v. Rogan</i> , 517 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016).....	3, 5, 16, 17
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1	11
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	11
 Statutes	
31 U.S.C. § 3729	2, 6, 16
31 U.S.C. § 3730	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7	31
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b	24, 29
Pub. L. No. 78-213, ch. 377, 57 Stat. 608 (1943)	5
 Regulations	
28 C.F.R. § 85.5 (2022)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41.....	13
Other Authorities	
7C Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1920 (3d ed. 2022).....	10
Brenna Jenny et al., <i>Analyzing FCA Materiality Defense Outcomes Under Escobar</i> , Law360 (Dec. 13, 2021), https://www.law360.com/articles/ 1447443/analyzing-fca-materiality-defense- outcomes-under-escobar	17
Christina Orsini Broderick, Note, <i>Qui Tam Provisions and the Public Interest: An Empirical Analysis</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 949 (2007)	13, 30
David Kwok, <i>Evidence From the False Claims Act: Does Private Enforcement Attract Excessive Litigation?</i> , 42 Pub. Cont. L.J. 225 (2013)	29
Dayna Bowen Matthew, <i>The Moral Hazard Problem with Privatization of Public Enforcement: The Case of Pharmaceutical Fraud</i> , 40 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 281 (2007)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Michael D. Granston, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Factors for Evaluating Dismissal Pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(2)(A) (Jan. 10, 2018)	14, 15, 20, 21, 23, 27
Michael Rich, <i>Prosecutorial Indiscretion: Encouraging the Department of Justice to Rein in Out-of-Control Qui Tam Litigation Under the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 76 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1233 (2008)	29
NHE Table 16: Retail Prescription Drug Expenditures, Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (Aug. 12, 2022), https://www.cms.gov/ files/zip/nhe-tables.zip	1
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986).....	5, 6, 7
Tammy W. Cowart et al., <i>Carrots and Sticks of Whistleblowing: What Classification Trees Say about False Claims Act Lawsuits</i> , 17 ALSB J. Emp. & Lab. L. 1 (2019)	28
U.S. Dep't of Justice, False Claims Act Cases: Government Intervention in Qui Tam (Whistleblower) Suits (June 12, 2012), https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/usao- edpa/legacy/2012/06/13/InternetWhistleblower %20update.pdf	30
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Fraud Statistics (Feb. 1, 2022), https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/ 1467811/download	2, 13, 28, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Justice Department’s False Claims Act Settlements and Judgments Exceed \$5.6 Billion in Fiscal Year 2021 (Feb. 1, 2022), https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-s-false-claims-act-settlements-and-judgments-exceed-56-billion-fiscal-year	28
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Justice Manual, § 4-4.111 (2021)	15
U.S. Dep’t of Justice Letter to The Honorable Charles E. Grassley (Dec. 19, 2019)	13
